RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

V/s.

Sh. Harish Jindal, S/o Shri Sukhdev Kumar, Street No 1, Kishan Bagh, Outside Nabha Gate,

Sangrur. M: 9463511675

....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o I.K. Gujral Punjab Technical University, Near Pushpa Gujral Science City, Jalandhar Kapurthala Highway, Kapurthala.144603.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o I.K. Gujral Punjab Technical University, Near Pushpa Gujral Science City, Jalandhar Kapurthala Highway, Kapurthala.144603.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3215 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Harish Jindal is absent.

Sh. Rajinder Kumar, Assistant Registrar is present on

behalf of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

Dated: 01.01.2019

The RTI request is dated 02.07.2018. First Appeal is dated 13.08.2018 . Second Appeal has been received in the Commission dated 20.09.2018

The Respondent/PIO, Sh. Rajinder Kumar states that information has been sent to the Appellant, Sh. Harish Jindal through registered post. He also submits a copy of letter no. IKGPTU/PIO/HRM 4357 dated 20.12.2018, which is taken on record.

The Appellant, Sh. Harish Jindal is absent but an email dated 31.12.2018 has been received in the Commission stating that he is satisfied with the requisite information.

After discussing with Respondent/PIO and going through the documents placed on record, it is observed that information has been supplied. So no further cause of action is required in this case. This instant appeal case is **disposed off and closed.**

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

V/s.

Sh. Harish Jindal, S/o Shri Sukhdev Kumar, Street No 1, Kishan Bagh, Outside Nabha Gate,

Sangrur. M : 9463511675

....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Directorate of Technical Education & Industrial Training, Sector 36-A, PB, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Directorate of Technical Education &

Industrial Training, Sector 36-A, PB, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3214 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Harish Jindal is absent.

Sh. Bhupinder Singh, Superintendent along with Sh. Baldev Singh, Senior Assistant is present on behalf of

Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

The RTI request is dated 12.05.2018. First Appeal is dated 02.07.2018 . Second Appeal has been received in the Commission dated 20.09.2018

The Respondent/PIO, Sh. Bhupinder Singh states that requisite information which has been sought by the Appellant, Sh. Harish Jindal is not available in their office records. He also submits a letter bearing memo no. 01/ ਆਚ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ dated 01.01.2019, which is taken on record.

The Appellant, Sh. Harish Jindal is absent but an email dated 31.12.2018 has been received in the Commission through which he is requesting for an adjournment.

After discussing with Respondent/PIO and going through the documents placed on record, an opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear in person for clearing the facts of this case, on the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO is also directed to send this letter to the Appellant through registered post before the next date of hearing and Respondent/PIO is further directed to appear in person or through any of his representative along with the postal receipt through which the information has been sent to the Appellant, on the next date of hearing.

This case is fixed for further hearing dated **20.02.2019 at 11 A.M.**

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

Dated: 01.01.2019

Sd/-

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

V/s.

Sh. Harish Jindal, S/o Shri Sukhdev Kumar, Street No 1, Kishan Bagh, Outside Nabha Gate,

Sangrur. M: 9463511675

....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o I.K. Gujral Punjab Technical University, Near Pushpa Gujral Science City, Jalandhar Kapurthala Highway, Kapurthala.144603.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o I.K. Gujral Punjab Technical University, Near Pushpa Gujral Science City, Jalandhar Kapurthala Highway, Kapurthala.144603.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3218 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Harish Jindal is absent.

Sh. Rajinder Kumar, Assistant Registrar is present on

behalf of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

The RTI request is dated 12.05.2018. First Appeal is dated 02.07.2018. Second Appeal has been received in the Commission dated 20.09.2018

The Respondent/PIO, Sh. Rajinder Kumar states that information has been sent to the Appellant, Sh. Harish Jindal through registered post. He also submits a letter no. IKGPTU/RTI/N 2018-19/78 dated 28.11.2018 along with certain documents, which is taken on record.

The Appellant, Sh. Harish Jindal is absent but an email dated 31.12.2018 has been received in the Commission through which he is requesting for an adjournment.

After discussing with Respondent/PIO and going through the documents placed on record, an opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear in person for clearing the facts of this case, on the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO is also directed to send the requisite information again to the Appellant through registered post before the next date of hearing and Respondent/PIO is further directed to appear in person or through any of his representative along with the postal receipt through which the information has been sent to the Appellant, on the next date of hearing. This case is fixed for further hearing dated **20.02.2019 at 11 A.M.**

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

Dated: 01.01.2019

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner,

Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

V/s.

Sh. Harish Jindal, S/o Shri Sukhdev Kumar, Street No 1, Kishan Bagh, Outside Nabha Gate,

Sangrur. M: 9463511675

....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o I.K. Gujral Punjab Technical University, Near Pushpa Gujral Science City, Jalandhar Kapurthala Highway, Kapurthala.144603.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o I.K. Gujral Punjab Technical University, Near Pushpa Gujral Science City, Jalandhar Kapurthala Highway, Kapurthala.144603.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3459 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Harish Jindal is absent.

Sh. Rajinder Kumar, Assistant Registrar is present on

behalf of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

The RTI request is dated 02.07.2018. First Appeal is dated 13.08.2018. Second Appeal has been received in the Commission dated 09.10.2018

The Respondent/PIO, Sh. Rajinder Kumar states that the requisite information which has been sought by the Appellant is similar to another case which has been filed in this Commission. He also states that they have already provided the requisite information to the Appellant, Sh. Harish Jindal.

The Appellant, Sh. Harish Jindal is absent but an email dated 31.12.2018 has been received in the Commission through which he is requesting for an adjournment.

After discussing with Respondent/PIO and going through the documents placed on record, an opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear in person for clearing the facts of this case, on the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO is also directed to form a proper written reply signed by the PIO, stating that the requisite information which has been sought by the Appellant is similar to another cases which has been filed by the Appellant in this Commission and Respondent/PIO is also directed to bring the photocopies of the similar RTI Applications and their case numbers, on the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO is further directed to appear in person or through any of his representative on the next date of hearing. This case is fixed for further hearing dated **20.02.2019 at 11 A.M.**

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

Dated: 01.01.2019

Sd/-

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

V/s.

Sh. Harish Jindal, S/o Shri Sukhdev Kumar, Street No 1, Kishan Bagh, Outside Nabha Gate,

Sangrur. M: 9463511675

....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o I.K. Gujral Punjab Technical University, Near Pushpa Gujral Science City, Jalandhar Kapurthala Highway, Kapurthala.144603.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o I.K. Gujral Punjab Technical University, Near Pushpa Gujral Science City, Jalandhar Kapurthala Highway, Kapurthala.144603.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3461 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Harish Jindal is absent.

Sh. Rajinder Kumar, Assistant Registrar is present on

behalf of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

The RTI request is dated 02.07.2018. First Appeal is dated 13.08.2018. Second Appeal has been received in the Commission dated 09.10.2018

The Respondent/PIO, Sh. Rajinder Kumar states that they have transferred the RTI Application to the Institute of Engineering & Technology, Village Bhaddal, District Ropar which comes under the control of I.K. Gujral Punjab Technical University and now IET, Bhaddal will supply the requisite information to the Appellant, Sh. Harish Jindal.

The Appellant, Sh. Harish Jindal is absent but an email dated 31.12.2018 has been received in the Commission through which he is requesting for an adjournment.

After discussing with Respondent/PIO and going through the documents placed on record, it is found that IET, Bhaddal is a private institute, so it doesn't directly come under the preview of RTI Act, 2005. The Respondent/PIO is directed to gather the requisite information from the IET, Bhaddal and supply it to the Appellant, Sh. Harish Jindal through registered post before the next date of hearing. An opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear in person for clearing the facts of this case, on the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO is further directed to appear in person or through any of his representative on the next date of hearing. This case is fixed for next hearing dated **20.02.2019 at 11 A.M.**

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

Dated: 01.01.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

V/s.

Sh. Harish Jindal, S/o Shri Sukhdev Kumar,

Street No 1, Kishan Bagh, Outside Nabha Gate,

Sangrur. M: 9463511675

....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Directorate of Technical Education &

Industrial Training, Sector 36-A, PB, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Directorate of Technical Education &

Industrial Training, Sector 36-A, PB, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3460 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Harish Jindal is absent.

Sh. Bhupinder Singh, Superintendent along with Sh. Baldev Singh, Senior Assistant is present on behalf of

Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

Dated: 01.01.2019

The RTI request is dated 02.07.2018. First Appeal is dated 13.08.2018 . Second Appeal has been received in the Commission dated 09.10.2018

The Respondent/PIO, Sh. Bhupinder Singh states that requisite information which has been sought by the Appellant, Sh. Harish Jindal has already been supplied. He also submits a letter bearing memo no. 02/ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ dated 01.01.2019 along with other documents, which is taken on record.

The Appellant, Sh. Harish Jindal is absent but an email dated 31.12.2018 has been received in the Commission stating that he is satisfied with the requisite information.

After discussing with Respondent/PIO and going through the documents placed on record, it is observed that information has been supplied. So no further cause of action is required in this case. This instant appeal case is **disposed off and closed.**

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Ms. Sukhwinder Kaur,

D/o Shri Mewa Singh,

11, Street No 9, Prem Nagar, Patiala.

M: 8556001151Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Thapar Polytechnic College, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Principal, Thapar Polytechnic College, Patiala.. ...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3391 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Ms. Sukhwinder Kaur is present.

Dr. Ankush Kansal, Principal along with Sh. Naresh Siyal, Office Superintendent are present on behalf of

Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

Dated: 01.01.2019

The RTI request is dated 09.06.2018. First Appeal is dated 19.07.2018. Second Appeal has been received in the Commission dated 03.10.2018

The Appellant, Ms. Sukhwinder Kaur states that she is satisfied with the information relating to point no. 1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9 and 10 but she is not satisfied with the information pertaining to point no. 2, 5 and 8 as per her RTI request. She also states that in regard to point no. 2 she didn't receive any notings or results of the DPC meeting dated 06.06.2018 and dated 28.05.2018, regarding point no. 5, she didn't get copy of last ten ACR's of the promoted heads under order no. TPC/PF/187 dated 07.06.2018 and relating to point no. 8 she didn't get seniority list in the Cadre of the Lecturers in Architecture Assistantship Department till 06.06.2018.

The Respondent/PIO, Dr. Ankush Kansal states that the information has already been supplied to the Appellant, Ms. Sukhwinder Kaur. He also submits a copy of certain information which is taken on record. He further states that HOD is an engineering post and she cannot be appointed as HOD; as she is a Lecturer of Fine Arts (i.e non-technical post) and she doesn't belong to concerned appropriate branch of Technology, in regard to point no. 5, Respondent/PIO states that they cannot provide this information as it pertains to 3rd party and in regard to point no. 8, Respondent/PIO states that no seniority list of the Lecturers has been prepared till date whereas as per rules, the Lecturer can be promoted as HOD after rendering service period of 10 years.

After discussing with both the parties and going through the documents placed on record, the Respondent/PIO is directed to supply requisite information relating to point no. 2, 5 and 8 and if the information is not available then Respondent/PIO is directed to clarify the facts in writing on the next date of hearing.

This case is fixed for further hearing on dated <u>06.02.2019 at 11 A.M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to both the parties. Sd/-

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

(Regd. Post) Shri Ravi Kumar,

S/o Shri Dharminder Kumar, R/o House No 107, Back Side Santpura, Gurudwara, Patiala Gate, Sangrur M: 9356037575

....Appellant

V/s.

(Regd. Post) Public Information Officer cum

O/o Regional Transport Officer, Sangrur.

(Regd. Post) First Appellate Authority,

O/o State Transport Commissioner, PB, Chandinarh

Chandigarh. ...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3397 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Ravi Kumar is absent.

None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

Dated: 01.01.2019

The RTI request is dated 19.03.2018. First Appeal is dated 31.05.2018. Second Appeal has been received in the Commission dated 04.10.2018

The Appellant, Sh. Ravi Kumar is absent in today's hearing, but an email dated 31.12.2018 has been received in the Commission through which he has requested for an adjournment as he is unable in appear for today's hearing due to a death in his family.

The Respondent/PIO is absent in today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission.

After going through the documents placed on record, an opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear in person for clearing the facts of this case, on the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO is also directed to send the requisite information to the Appellant through registered post before the next date of hearing and Respondent/PIO is further directed to appear in person or through any of his representative along with the postal receipt through which the information has been sent to the Appellant, <u>failing</u> <u>which</u>, <u>an action would be initiated against Respondent/PIO</u>, on the next date of hearing. The Appellant is advised to go through the requisite information and point out the deficiencies, if any, in written to the Respondent/PIO with a copy to the Commission, once he receives the requisite information from the Respondent/PIO.

This case is fixed for further hearing dated <u>20.02.2019 at 11 A.M.</u>

<u>Copies of the order be sent to all the parties through registered post.</u>

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Smt. Daljeet Kaur,

W/o Sh. Gurmeet Singh, #553, New Defense Colony, Deep Nagar, Jalandhar II. Jalandhar Cantt. 144005

M: 8968074623Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer cum

O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o State Transport Commissioner, PB, Chandigarh. ...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3406 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Smt. Daljeet Kaur is absent.

Sh. Lehmber Ram, Junior Assistant is present on behalf

of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

Dated: 01.01.2019

The RTI request is dated 04.04.2018. First Appeal is dated 10.07.2018. Second Appeal has been received in the Commission dated 04.10.2018

The Respondent/PIO, Sh. Lehmber Ram states that requisite information which has been sought by the Appellant, Smt. Daljeet Kaur has been supplied to her through registered post. He also states that the Appellant, Smt. Daljeet Kaur is unwell and she is not in position to attend the court.

The Appellant, Smt. Daljeet Kaur is absent for today's hearing so no statement could be recorded.

After discussing with Respondent/PIO and going through the documents placed on record, an opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear in person for clearing the facts of this case, on the next date of hearing. The Respondent/PIO is also directed to send the requisite information to the Appellant through registered post before the next date of hearing and Respondent/PIO is further directed to appear in person or through any of his representative along with the postal receipt through which the information has been sent to the Appellant, on the next date of hearing. The Appellant is advised to go through the requisite information and point out the deficiencies, if any, in written to the Respondent/PIO with a copy to the Commission, once she receives the requisite information from the Respondent/PIO. Both the parties to appear on the next date of hearing.

This case is fixed for further hearing dated **20.02.2019 at 11 A.M.** Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Sh. Jagjit Lal, Press Reporter,

S/o Harbans Lal, VPO Kultham, Tehsil Banga, Distt Nawanshehar.144501 M:9041643391

....Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Engineer, Construction Division No 2, PWD B&R, Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority,

Dated: 01.01.2019

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle,

PWD, Hoshiarpur.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3389 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Jagjit Lal is absent.

None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

The RTI request is dated 05.07.2018. First Appeal is dated 10.08.2018. Second Appeal has been received in the Commission dated 03.10.2018

The Respondent/PIO, is absent without any intimation to the Commission, but a letter vide no. 1546 dated 27.12.2018 has been received in the Commission along with acknowledgement signed by the Appellant, Sh. Jagjit Lal attested by Executive Engineer, stating that the requisite information has been received by the Appellant, Sh. Jagjit Lal and he is satisfied with the same, which is taken on record.

The Appellant, Sh. Jagjit Singh is absent for today's hearing.

After going through the documents placed on record, it is observed that information has been supplied to the Appellant. So no further cause of action is required in this case. This instant appeal case is <u>disposed off and closed.</u>

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information</u> Commissioner, Punjab.

Sh. Surinder Pal Singh,

Sr. Astt PRTC (HQ), Patiala,

166-C, Rattan Nagar, Tripuri , Patiala. M :9779215166

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Controller (F&A), PRTC (HQ),

Nabha Road, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, -cum- Chief Accounts Officer,

O/o Managing Director, PRTC (HQ), Patiala.

...Respondents

....Appellant

Appeal Case No. 3407 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Surinder Pal Singh is absent.

None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

The RTI request is dated 31.05.2018. First Appeal is dated 06.08.2018. Second Appeal has been received in the Commission dated 04.10.2018

The Respondent/PIO, is absent without any intimation to the Commission, but a letter along with other documents vide endst. no. 9898 dated 21.12.2018 has been received in the Commission stating that the requisite information has been sent to the Appellant, Sh. Surinder Pal Singh, which is taken on record.

The Appellant, Sh. Surinder Pal Singh is absent, so no statement could be recorded.

After going through the documents placed on record, an opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear in person for clearing the facts of this case, on the next date of hearing. The Appellant is advised to go through the requisite information and point out the deficiencies, if any, in written to the Respondent/PIO with a copy to the Commission, once he receives the requisite information from the Respondent/PIO. The Respondent/PIO is also directed to send the requisite information to the Appellant through registered post before the next date of hearing and Respondent/PIO is further directed to appear in person or through any of his representative along with the postal receipt through which the information has been sent to the Appellant, on the next date of hearing. This case is fixed for further hearing dated 20.02.2019 at 11 A.M.

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

Dated: 01.01.2019

Sd/-